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STRATEGIC REPORT  
 

The Directors present their strategic report on Clerical Medical Finance Plc (“the Company”) for the period ended 30 June 2018. 

 

As part of the Lloyds Banking Group plc (“LBG”) Insurance Division strategy the Company provides finance to Scottish Widows 

Limited (“SWL”), a life insurance company within the LBG group. Subordinated debt raised by the Company is used to fund SWL 

insurance and savings business.  The funds loaned to SWL are on similar interest and repayment terms as those applied to the 

subordinated debt raised by the Company such that the Company returns a non significant pre tax profit. 

 

Key performance indicators 

The Directors are of the opinion that the information presented in the financial statements provides the management information, 

necessary for the Directors to understand the development, performance and position of the business of the Company. The Company 

also forms part of the Insurance Division of LBG. The development, performance and position of this Division are discussed in LBG's 

annual report, which does not form part of this report. 

 

Result for period 

The result of the Company for the period ended 30 June 2018 is a profit after tax of £45k (30 June 2017: £41k), and this has been 

transferred to reserves. 

 

The carrying value of the subordinated assets at the period end was £48.4m (31 December 2017: £48.4m). Interest income receivable 

on the subordinated assets as a percentage of the average subordinated asset in the period was 3.99% (30 June 2017: 3.99%). 

 

The carrying value of the subordinated liabilities at the period end was £50.6m (31 December 2017: £50.6m).The interest expense 

payable on the subordinated liabilities as a percentage of the average subordinated liabilities in the period was 3.69% (30 June 2017: 

3.69%). 

 

Britain leaving the European Union 

 

The Company is part of the wider Lloyds Banking Group, and, at that level, consideration of many of the potential implications 

following the UK’s vote to leave the European Union has been undertaken.  LBG continues to manage related developments to assess, 

and if possible mitigate any impact to its customers, colleagues and products – as well as legal, regulatory, tax, finance and capital 

implications. 

 

Liquidity 

The Company is dependent on the liquidity of SWL. SWL regularly monitors its liquidity position to ensure that, even under stressed 

conditions, it has sufficient liquidity to meet its obligations and remain within the approved risk appetite. 

 

Review of the business 

 

Customer claims in relation to SWL insurance business in Germany 

 

SWL continues to receive claims in Germany from customers relating to policies issued by Clerical Medical Investment Group Limited 

(subsequently renamed Scottish Widows Limited). The German industry-wide issue regarding notification of contractual ‘cooling off’ 

periods continued to lead to an increasing number of claims in 2016 and 2017, levelling out in 2018. Up to 31 December 2017 SWL 

had provided a total of £639 million, with no further amounts provided during the six months to 30 June 2018.  

 

The validity of the claims facing SWL depends upon the facts and circumstances in respect of each claim. As a result the ultimate 

financial effect, which could be significantly different from the current provision, will be known only once all relevant claims have been 

resolved. 

 

Outlook 

 

The Directors consider that the Company’s principal activities will continue unchanged in the foreseeable future. 

 
 

 

 

 



CLERICAL MEDICAL FINANCE PLC (3850542)  

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) 

 

5 

STRATEGIC REPORT (continued) 

Principal risks and uncertainties 

The management of the business and the execution of the Company’s strategy are subject to a number of risks. The financial risk 

management objectives and policies of the Company and the exposure to market, credit, financial soundness and operational risks are 

set out in note 15.  

 

In addition, the Company is also exposed to financial reporting risk, in particular the risk of reputational damage, loss of investor 

confidence and/or financial loss arising from the adoption of inappropriate accounting policies, ineffective controls over financial 

reporting and financial reporting fraud.  The financial and risk management objectives and policies of the Company in respect of 

financial reporting risk are also set out in note 15. 

 

 

 

On behalf of the Board of Directors  

 

 

 

M E Williams 

Director 

15 August 2018 
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DIRECTORS’ REPORT 

 

Principal activities and review of the business 

 

The Directors present the condensed interim financial statements of the Company. The Company is a limited liability Company 

domiciled and incorporated in the United Kingdom. 

 

The Company is a subsidiary of HBOS Financial Services Limited. The Company’s ultimate parent company and ultimate controlling 

party is LBG. 

 

The Company's principal activity is to act as a finance company for SWL a fellow subsidiary of LBG. Subordinated debt raised by the 

Company is loaned to SWL on similar interest and repayment terms as those applied to the subordinated debt raised by the Company. 

 

Results  

The result of the Company for the period ended 30 June 2018 is a profit after tax of £45k (30 June 2017: £41k). Further information on 

the results of the Company is provided in the Strategic Report. 

 

Dividends 

 

No interim dividends were paid during the period (30 June 2017: £nil).  

 

Post balance sheet events 

No significant post balance sheet events have been identified affecting the Company's condensed interim financial statements.             

Directors 

 

The Directors of the Company who were in office during the year and up to the date of approving the financial statements were: 

 

M E Williams 

S W Lowther  

 

Directors’ indemnities 

 

LBG has granted to the Directors of the Company a deed of indemnity through deed poll which constituted ‘qualifying third party 

indemnity provisions’ for the purposes of the Companies Act 2006.  The deed was in force during the whole of the period and at the 

date of approval of the financial statements.  Directors no longer in office but who served on the Board of the Company at any time in 

the period had the benefit of this contract of indemnity during that period of service.  The indemnity remains in force for the duration of 

a Director’s period of office. The deed indemnifies the Directors to the maximum extent permitted by law.   

 

The Deed for existing Directors is available for inspection at the registered office of LBG. In addition, LBG has in place appropriate 

Directors and Officers Liability Insurance cover which is in place throughout the financial year. 

   

Corporate governance statement  

 

In accordance with the Financial Conduct Authority’s Disclosure and Transparency Rule (“DTR”) 7.2.1, the disclosures required by 

DTR 7.2.5R are within note 15 to the condensed interim financial statements and are therefore incorporated into this report by 

reference. 

 

Financial risk management  

 

Disclosures relating to financial risk management are included in note 15 to the financial statements and are therefore incorporated into 

this report by reference. 
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DIRECTORS’ REPORT (Continued) 

 

Statement of Directors' responsibilities 

The Directors listed on page 3 (being all the Directors of the Company) are responsible for preparing the condensed interim financial 

statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations. The Directors are required to prepare the condensed interim financial 

statements in accordance with IAS 34 'Interim Financial Reporting' as adopted by the European Union ('EU') and to disclose in the 

interim management report a fair review of the information required under sections 4.2.7R of the Disclosure and Transparency Rules. 

These include an indication of important events that have occurred during the first six months of the financial year and their impact on 

the condensed interim financial statements; a description of the principal risks and uncertainties for the remaining six months of the 

financial year; any related party transactions that have taken place in the first six months of the current financial year that have 

materially affected the financial position or performance during the period; and any changes in the related party transactions described 

in the last annual financial statements.   

 

 

On behalf of the Board of Directors 

 

 

 

 

 

 

M E Williams 

Director 

15 August 2018 
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STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018 

 

 Note 30 June 

2018 

30 June 

2017 

  £ 000 £ 000 

    

Revenue    

Interest income  3 1,939  1,935  

Other income 4 2  2  

Total revenue  1,941  1,937  

    

Expenses 

Other expenses 

 

5 (17) (17) 

Finance costs 6 (1,869) (1,869) 

Total expenses  (1,886) (1,886) 

    

Profit before tax  55  51  

    

Taxation charge 7 (10) (10) 

    

Profit for the period  45  41  

 

There are no items of comprehensive income which have not already been presented in arriving at the profit for the period.  

Accordingly, the profit for the period is the same as total comprehensive income for the period. 

 

The notes set out on pages 12 to 21 are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 
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BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30 JUNE 2018 

 

 Note 30 June  

2018 

31 December 

2017 

  £ 000 £ 000 

    

ASSETS     

Financial assets at amortised cost:    

Loans and receivables 8 48,362  48,360  

Other receivables 9 5,244  3,313  

Cash and cash equivalents 10 

 

4,887 

 

4,902 

 

Total assets  58,493  56,575  

    

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES    

    

Capital and reserves attributable to Company’s equity shareholder     

Share capital 11 225 225 

Retained earnings  5,165  5,120  

Total equity  5,390  5,345  

    

Liabilities    

Financial liabilities at amortised cost:    

       Subordinated liabilities 12 50,634  50,617  

Other financial liabilities 13 2,440  571  

Current tax liabilities  

 

14 29 42 

Total liabilities  53,103  51,230  

    

Total liabilities and equity   58,493  56,575  

 

Approved by the Board on 15 August 2018 

 

 

 

M E Williams  

Director 

 

The notes set out on pages 12 to 21 are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018 

 

  30 June  

2018 

30 June  

2017 

 Note £ 000 £ 000 

    
Cash flows from operating activities    

Profit before tax  55  51  

Adjusted for:    

Movement in loans and receivables 8 (2) (3) 

Movement in subordinated guaranteed bonds 12 17  17  

Movement in other receivables 9 (1,931) (1,927) 

Movement in other liabilities 13 1,869  1,869  

Taxation paid  (23) - 

Net cash flow from operating activities  (15)  7  

    

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents  (15)                    7  

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January  4,902  4,888  

Net cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 10 4,887  4,895  

    

 
The notes on pages 12 to 21 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Issued share capital 

£ 000 

 

 

Retained 

earnings 

£ 000 

 

 

 

Total 

£ 000 

     

   Balance as at 1 January 2017  225 5,036 5,261 

   Profit for the period and total comprehensive income  - 41 41 

   Balance as at 30 June 2017  225 5,077 5,302 

   Profit for the period and total comprehensive income  - 43 43 

   Balance as at 1 January 2018  225 5,120 5,345 

   Profit for the period and total comprehensive income  - 45 45 

   Balance as at 30 June 2018  225 5,165 5,390 

 

The notes on pages 12 to 21 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018 

  

1. Accounting policies 

 

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the condensed interim financial statements, which have been 

consistently applied to all periods presented in these condensed interim financial statements unless stated otherwise, are set out 

below. 

 

(a) Basis of preparation 

 

The condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 'Interim Financial Reporting' as 

adopted by the EU and the Disclosure & Transparency Rules issued by the Prudential Regulation Authority (“PRA”). These are 

unaudited and they do not include all of the information required in preparing full annual financial statements. They should be 

read in conjunction with the Company's accounts for the year ended 31 December 2017, copies of which are available upon 

request from 33 Old Broad Street, London, EC2N 1HZ. 

  

(b)  Section 435 Statement  

 

The comparative periods are year ended 31 December 2017 and half year ended 30 June 2017 (for Balance Sheet and 

Comprehensive Income respectively) included in these condensed interim financial statements do not constitute the Company's 

statutory accounts for that financial year within the meaning of section 435 of the Companies Act 2006 but are derived from the 

2017 Annual Report & Accounts.  Those accounts, which were prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 

Standards ('IFRS') and interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ('IFRIC') as 

adopted by the EU were approved by the Board of Directors on 22 March 2018 and have been delivered to the Registrar of 

Companies. Those accounts have been reported on by the Company's auditors, their report was unqualified, did not contain an 

emphasis of matter paragraph, and did not contain statements under Section 498 (2) or (3) of the Companies Act 2006. 

 

(c)  Accounting policies 

 

The condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on the basis of the accounting policies as applied and disclosed 

in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017, except for the adoption of the Standards described below. 

 

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018) 

 

Classification and measurement: IFRS 9 requires financial assets to be classified into one of the following measurement 

categories: fair value through profit or loss, fair value through other comprehensive income and amortised cost. Classification is 

made on the basis of the objectives of the entity’s business model for managing its financial assets and the contractual cash flow 

characteristics of the instruments. The requirements for derecognition are broadly unchanged from IAS 39. The standard also 

retains most of the IAS 39 requirements for financial liabilities except for those designated at fair value through profit or loss 

whereby that part of the fair value change attributable to the entity’s own credit risk is recorded in other comprehensive income.  

 

Impairment: IFRS 9 replaces the IAS 39 ‘incurred loss’ impairment approach with an ‘expected credit loss’ approach. The 

revised approach applies to financial assets including finance lease receivables, recorded at amortised cost or fair value through 

other comprehensive income; loan commitments and financial guarantees that are not measured at fair value through profit or 

loss are also in scope. The expected credit loss approach requires an allowance to be established upon initial recognition of an 

asset reflecting the level of losses anticipated after having regard to, amongst other things, expected future economic conditions. 

Subsequently the amount of the allowance is affected by changes in the expectations of loss driven by changes in associated 

credit risk. 

 

The revised Standard has had no impact on the reported results or financial position of the Group. 

 

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018) 

 

IFRS 15 has replaced IAS 18 Revenue and IAS 11 Construction Contracts. The core principle of IFRS 15 is that revenue 

reflects the transfer of goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to 

be entitled. The recognition of such revenue is in accordance with five steps to: identify the contract; identify the performance 

obligations; determine the transaction price; allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations; and recognise 

revenue when the performance obligations are satisfied. 

 

The revised Standard has had no impact on the reported results or financial position of the Group. 

 

(d) Critical accounting estimates and judgements 

 

There are no significant accounting estimates or judgements that have been used in the preparation of these financial 

statements. 
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018 

 

2. Profit before tax 

 

No staff are employed directly by the Company (30 June 2017: nil). All staff providing services to the Company are employed 

by other subsidiaries of LBG. 

 

No audit fees are attributable to the Company (30 June 2017: £nil). 

 

3. Interest income 

 

  30 June  

2018 

30 June  

2017 

  £ 000 £ 000 

    

Interest income on loans  1,939  1,935  

Total  1,939  1,935  

 

. 

 

4. Other income 

 

  30 June  

2018 

30 June  

2017 

  £ 000 £ 000 

    

Other income 

 

 2  2  

Total  2  2  

 

Other income includes amortisation of finance costs on the sterling loans receivables.  

  

5. Other expenses 

 

  30 June  

2018 

30 June  

2017 

  £ 000 £ 000 

    

Other expenses 

 

 17 

 

17 

 

Total                         17 17 

 

Other expenses includes amortisation of finance costs on the subordinated liabilities.   
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018 

 

6. Finance costs 

 

  30 June  

2018 

30 June  

2017 

  £ 000 £ 000 

    

Finance Costs  1,869 1,869 

Total  1,869 1,869 

 

 Finance costs relate to the interest payable on subordinated guaranteed bonds in the period. 

 

7. Taxation  

  

 a) Current period tax charge  

 

  30 June  

2018 

30 June  

2017 

  £ 000 £ 000 

    

Current Tax:    

UK Corporation tax  10 10 

Total  10 10 

  

 b) Reconciliation of tax charge  

 

  30 June  

2018 

30 June  

2017 

  £ 000 £ 000 

 

Profit before tax 

  

55 

 

51 

Tax at 19% (2017: 19.25%)  10 10 

Total charge    10 10 

 

 The Finance (No. 2) Act 2015 reduced the main rate of corporation tax to 19% with effect from 1 April 2017. 

 

 The Finance Act 2016 further reduced the main rate of corporation tax to 17% with effect from 1 April 2020. 

 

8. Loans and receivables 

  30 June  

2018 

31 December 

2017 

  £ 000 £ 000 

    

Amounts owed by group undertakings  48,362  48,360  

Total  48,362  48,360  

 

The receivables relate to funds deposited with SWL. The deposits bear nominal interest of 7.61% (2017: 7.61%). Further 

information in respect of amounts owed by group undertakings is given in note 16. 

 

The balances above include £2k (31 December 2017: £5k) due from SWL in respect of amortised transaction costs.  
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018 

 

9. Other receivables 

  30 June  

2018 

31 December 

2017 

    

Accrued interest receivable  2,520 589 

Other amount receivable from related party  2,724 2,724 

Total  5,244 3,313 
 

 The above receivables include £3k of accrued interest receivable on investments in liquidity funds. The remaining receivables 

are owed by group undertakings. Further information in respect of amounts owed by group undertakings is given in note 16. 
 

10. Cash and cash equivalents 

 

Cash and cash equivalents for use in the statement of cash flows include the following: 

  30 June  

2018 

31 December 

2017 

  £ 000 £ 000 

    

Investments in a liquidity fund  4,887  4,902 

Total  4,887  4,902  

 

 Investments in the liquidity funds are held for the purpose of meeting short term cash requirements and are included in cash 

equivalents. 

 

11. Share capital 

 30 June  

2018 

31 December 

2017 

 £ 000 £ 000 

 

Allotted, called up and fully paid share capital: 

  

225,000 ordinary shares of £1 each 225 225 

 

 There were no changes in ordinary share capital during the period. 

 

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time and are entitled to one vote per 

share at meetings of the Company.  

12. Subordinated liabilities 

  

This note provides information about the contractual terms of the Company’s interest-bearing loans and borrowings. For 

more information about the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk, see note 15.  

 

  30 June  

2018 

31 December 

2017 

  £ 000 £ 000 

    

Non-current liabilities    

Subordinated guaranteed bonds  50,634 50,617 

Total  50,634  50,617  

 

Details of the terms for the remaining subordinated guaranteed bonds are as follows: 

 

£50.68m of 7.375% undated subordinated guaranteed bonds, the redemption of which is at the option of the Company and is 

generally not allowable prior to 5 November 2019. 

 

The bonds are guaranteed on a subordinated basis by SWL, a fellow subsidiary of LBG, after the claims of SWL’s senior 

creditors including all policyholders. 

 

The proceeds of each bond issue were loaned to SWL on similar interest, repayment and subordination terms as those applicable 

to the bonds as detailed in note 8. 
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018 

 

13. Other financial liabilities 

 
  30 June  

2018 

31 December 

2017 

  £ 000 £ 000 

    

Accrued interest on subordinated guaranteed bonds  2,440  571  

Total  2,440  571  

 

Interest is paid annually in November on the Sterling subordinated liabilities. For more information about the Company’s 

subordinated liabilities, see note 12. 

 

14. Current tax liabilities  

 
  30 June  

2018 

31 December 

2017 

  £ 000 £ 000 

    

Current tax payable   29  42 

Total  29  42  

 

15. Risk management 

 
The Company's principal activity is to act as a finance company for SWL, a fellow subsidiary undertaking. Subordinated debt 

raised by the Company is loaned to SWL on similar interest and repayment terms as those applied to the subordinated debt 

raised by the Company. 

 

This note summarises risks and the way in which the Company manages them. 

 
(a) Governance framework 

 

The Company is part of LBG, which has established a risk management function with responsibility for implementing the LBG 

risk management framework within the Company.  

 

This enterprise-wide risk management framework for the identification, assessment, measurement and management of risk 

covers the full spectrum of risks that the Company is exposed to, with risks categorised according to an approved LBG risk 

language. This covers the principal risks faced by the Company, including the exposures to market, credit, capital, liquidity, 

regulatory & legal, conduct, governance, operational and financial reporting risks. The performance of the Company and the 

strategic management of the business depend on its ability to manage these risks. 

 

Responsibility for the management of risk resides with the Board of the Company. The Board manages risks in line with LBG 

and Insurance risk policies. The Board has delegated certain risk matters to the Insurance Risk Oversight Committee (“IROC”) 

with the operational implementation of these being assigned to the Insurance and Wealth Risk Committee (“IWRC”). 

 

The risk management approach aims to ensure effective independent checking or “oversight” of key decisions by operating a 

“three lines of defence” model. The first line of defence is line management, who have direct accountability for risk decisions. 

The Risk function provides oversight and challenge and is the second line of defence. Internal Audit, the third line of defence, 

provide independent assurance to the Insurance Audit Committee, Insurance Board and the Company Board that risks are 

recognised, monitored and managed within acceptable parameters. 
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018 

 

15. Risk management (continued) 

 

(b) Risk Appetite 

 

Risk appetite is the amount and type of risk that the Board is prepared to seek, accept or tolerate and is fully aligned to LBG 

strategy. The Board has defined the methodology for the management of risk appetite and approved a set of risk appetite 

statements. The risk appetite statements set limits for exposures to the key risks faced by the business. Risk appetite is reviewed 

at least annually by the Board. Risk appetite is set at an Insurance Division level. 

  

Policy owners, identified from appropriate areas across the business, are responsible for drafting the LBG and Insurance risk 

policies, for ensuring that they remain up-to-date and for facilitating any changes.  These policies are subject to at least an 

annual review, or earlier if deemed necessary.  Limits are prescribed within which those responsible for the day to day 

management of the Company can make decisions.  Line management are required to follow prescribed reporting procedures to 

the bodies responsible for monitoring compliance with policy and controlling the risks.   

 

Experience against risk appetite is reported monthly (by exception) and quarterly (in full) to the IWRC, quarterly (by exception) 

to the IROC, and bi-annually to the Board. Reporting focuses on ensuring and demonstrating to the Board, and their delegate 

the IROC, that the Company, as part of the Insurance Division is run in line with approved risk appetite. Any breaches of risk 

appetite require clear plans and timescales for resolution. 

 

(c)  Financial risks 

 

The Company is exposed to a range of financial risks through its financial assets and financial liabilities.   

 

The Company manages these risks in a numbers of ways, including risk appetite assessment and monitoring of cash flow 

requirements.  

 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are measured on an ongoing basis at amortised cost.   The summary of significant 

accounting policies (note 1) describes how the class of financial instruments are measured and how income and expenses, 

including fair value gains and losses, are recognised. 

 

The following tables analyse the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, with financial assets and financial liabilities being 

presented according to their IFRS 9 classification: 

 

 30 June  

2018 

31 December  

2017 

 £ 000 £ 000 

   

Financial assets at amortised cost    

     Loans and receivables            48,362             48,360  

    Other receivables              5,244               3,313  

Cash and cash equivalents              4,887               4,902  

Total assets            58,493              56,575  

   
Financial liabilities at amortised cost    

     Subordinated liabilities            50,634              50,617  

     Other financial liabilities              2,440                   571  

Current liabilities  29 42 

Total liabilities 53,103 51,230 
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018 

 

15. Risk management (continued) 

 

             c)     Financial risks (continued) 

 

(1) Market risk 

 

Market risk is defined as the risk that unfavourable market moves (including changes in and increased volatility of interest 

rates, market-implied inflation rates, credit spreads and prices for bonds, foreign exchange rates, equity, property and 

commodity prices and other instruments) lead to reductions in earnings and/or value. 

 

The fair values together with the carrying amounts of those assets and liabilities affected by market risk shown in the balance 

sheet are as follows: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

T

e 

 

The carrying amount of Loans to group undertakings above includes £2k (31 December 2017: £5k) due from SWL in 

respect of amortised transaction costs.  

 

The carrying amount of Loans to group undertakings and subordinated guaranteed bonds above is recognised initially at 

fair value, being the issue proceeds net of transaction costs incurred, and subsequently stated at amortised cost using the 

effective interest method. 

 

The fair value of Loans to group undertakings and subordinated guaranteed bonds above are based on the open market value of 

the Subordinated guaranteed bonds, excluding amortised transaction costs. 

 

(i) Equity and property risk 

 

The Company is not exposed to equity or property risk through its financial assets and financial liabilities. 

 

 (ii) Interest rate risk 

 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in 

interest rates and the shape of the yield curve.   

 

 Effective interest rates and re-pricing analysis 

 

In respect of income-earning financial assets and interest-bearing financial liabilities, the following table indicates their effective 

interest rates at the balance sheet date and the periods in which they re-price: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 30 June 

2018 

31 December 

2017 

 Carrying 

amount 

Fair value Carrying 

amount 

Fair value 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 

     

Cash and cash equivalents 4,887  4,887  4,902  4,902  

Loans to group undertaking 48,362  50,714  48,360  51,630  

Subordinated guaranteed bonds (50,634) (53,136) (50,617) (54,095) 
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15. Risk management (continued) 

 

             c)     Financial risks (continued) 

  

 (ii) Interest rate risk (continued) 

 
   30 June 2018  31 December 2017 

 Note Interest 

rate 

Total Less than 

1 year 

1-5 

years  

More 

than 

5 

years 

Interest 

rate 

Total Less than 

1 year 

1-5 

years 

More 

than 

5 

years 

   £000 £000  £000  £000 £000  £000 

Cash and cash 

equivalents 10 0.4%   4,887   4,887 
 

- - 0.3% 4,902 4,902 
 

- - 

Loans to group 

undertaking: 

 
   

 
    

 
 

GBP 8 7.8% 48,362 48,362 - - 7.8% 48,360 48,360 - - 

            

Subordinated 

guaranteed 

bonds: 

    

  

 

 

   

 

 

GBP 12 7.6% (50,634) (50,634) - - 7.6% (50,617) (50,617) - - 

            

 

Interest rates on interest-bearing financial assets and financial liabilities are closely matched. Any increase or decrease in 

interest rates would, therefore, not have a material impact on profit and loss. 

            (2) Credit risk 

Credit Risk is defined as the risk that parties with whom the Company has contracted, fail to meet their financial 

obligations (both on or off balance sheet). 

 

Credit risk is managed in line with the Insurance Credit Risk Policy and the wider LBG Credit Risk Policy. 

 

The Company is primarily exposed to credit risk through the subordinated guaranteed bonds loaned on to SWL.  Accordingly 

the Company is dependent upon SWL to meet its commitments in respect of the subordinated guaranteed bonds issued.  

Management monitor closely the solvency position and the credit risk exposure of SWL and the Company. They are satisfied 

that, as a consequence of the risk management procedures in place, as set out in the financial statements of SWL, this risk is 

suitably managed.           

 

There were no past due or impaired financial assets at 30 June 2018 (31 December 2017: none).  No terms in respect of 

financial assets had been renegotiated at 30 June 2018 or 30 June 2017. 

           (3) Financial soundness risk 

Financial soundness risk covers the risk of financial failure, reputational loss or loss of earnings and/or value arising from a lack 

of liquidity, funding or capital and/or the inappropriate recording, reporting or disclosure of financial, taxation and regulatory 

information. 

 

(i) Financial, tax and disclosure risks 

 

The Company is exposed to the risk that policies and procedures are not sufficient to maintain adequate books and records 

to support statutory and tax reporting and to prevent and detect financial reporting fraud. 

 

The Company has developed procedures to ensure that compliance with both current and potential future requirements are 

understood and that policies are aligned to its risk appetite.  The Company has established a system of internal controls, the 

objective of which is to provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded and undertaken in accordance with 

delegated authorities that permit the preparation and disclosure of financial statements and tax returns in accordance with 

IFRSs and statutory requirements. 

 

The Company undertakes a programme of work designed to support an annual assessment of the effectiveness of internal 

controls over financial reporting, to identify tax liabilities and to assess emerging legislation and regulation. 
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15. Risk management (continued) 

 

             c)     Financial risks (continued) 

 

(ii) Liquidity risk  

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet its financial commitments as they fall 

due, or can secure them only at an excessive cost. Liquidity risk may result from either the inability to sell financial assets 

quickly at their fair values; or from a liability falling due for payment earlier than expected; or from the inability to generate 

cash inflows as anticipated.     

Liquidity risk is managed in line with the LBG Funding and Liquidity Risk Policy.  

 

Liquidity risk has been analysed as arising from the settlement of balances from other group undertakings of £53,606,000  

(31 December 2017: £51,673,000), which in turn is used to settle balances owed on subordinated guaranteed bonds. 

 

(iii) Capital risk  

 

Capital risk is defined as the risk that the Company has a sub-optimal quantity or quality of capital or that capital is inefficiently 

deployed across the Company. 

 

The Company’s objectives when managing capital is to have sufficient capital to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue 

as a going concern so that it can continue to provide returns for the shareholder and benefits for other stakeholders. 

 

            (4) Operational risks 

Operational risk is defined as the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and systems or 

from external events.  A risk framework is embedded and monitored within the LBG to mitigate these. 

 

16. Related party transactions 

 

(a) Ultimate parent and shareholding 

 

The Company’s immediate parent undertaking is HBOS Financial Services Limited, a company registered in the United 

Kingdom.  HBOS Financial Services Limited has taken advantage of the provisions of the Companies Act 2006 and has not 

produced consolidated financial statements. 

 

The Company’s ultimate parent company and ultimate controlling party is LBG, which is also the parent undertaking of the 

largest group of undertakings for which group Financial Statements are drawn up and of which the Company is a member.  

 

Lloyds Bank plc is the parent undertaking of the smallest such group of undertakings for which group Financial Statements are 

drawn up and of which the Company is a member. Copies of the LBG plc financial statements in which the Company is 

consolidated can be obtained from the Group Secretary’s Department, Lloyds Banking Group plc, 25 Gresham Street, London, 

EC2V 7HN or downloaded via www.lloydsbankinggroup.com.  
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16. Related party transactions (continued) 

 

(b) Transactions and balances with related parties 

 

Transactions between the Company and other companies in LBG  

 

The Company has entered into the following transactions with other related parties during the period and holds the following 

balances with other related parties at the end of the period: 

 

  Transactions in the period to 

 

Outstanding Balance at  

  30 June 

2018 

30 June  

2017 

      30 June  

            2018 

31 December                                  

2017 

  £000 £000             £000              £000  

Relationship 

 

     

Other related parties:      

Interest and loans receivable  1,931 1,930 53,606 51,673 

      

 

All the transactions summarised above were entered into on an arm’s length basis.  The amounts outstanding at the end of the 

period are repayable on demand unless otherwise specified in the relevant note. The Company paid no dividends to its parent 

company in the period ended 30 June 2018 (30 June 2017: £nil).   

 

Transactions between the Company and key management personnel 

 

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the 

activities of the Company which, for the Company, are the Directors. 

 

The Directors consider that they receive no remuneration for their services to the Company.  

 

17. Contingent Liability  

 

LBG provides for potential tax liabilities that may arise on the basis of the amounts expected to be paid to tax authorities. This 

includes open matters where HMRC adopt a different interpretation and application of tax law which might lead to additional 

tax.  

 

LBG has an open matter in relation to a claim for group relief of losses incurred in its former Irish banking subsidiary, which 

ceased trading on 31 December 2010. In 2013 HMRC informed LBG that their interpretation of the UK rules, permitting the 

offset of such losses, denies the claim; if HMRC’s position is found to be correct management estimate that this would result in 

an increase in current tax liabilities for the Company of approximately £73,000 (including interest). LBG does not agree with 

HMRC’s position and, having taken appropriate advice, does not consider that this is a case where additional tax will ultimately 

fall due. 

 


